erstellt am: 25.07.2000 E4-WM4-Y504A00_8 Seite 1 von 20 geändert am:12.01.2022
Inhalt:
- Teile- Gutachten für:
(herausnehmbar)
- OPEL Corsa A
- OPEL Corsa B
- OPEL Tigra B
- Einbauanleitungen

e1*98/14*0053*..
model Tigra A
type designation S93  Coupe
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. e1*93/81*0014*..; e1*95/54*0014*..; e1*98/14*0014*..
restrictions
FRONT with refer to max. permissible axle load and service data
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y403A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z351A00
shock absorber
part number
VE3-4651 without damping force adjustment
or VM3-4667 with damping force adjustment
max. permissible
axle load and
permissible
adjustment range
up to max. 820 kg (1804 lb)
140 - 160 mm * = 20 mm  range
 * measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the centre of upper mounting screw in lower mount
REAR with refer to max. permissible axle load and service data
spring part number E4-FD1-Y404A00
shock absorber
part number
BE3-6067 without damping force adjustment
or BM3-6094 with damping force adjustment
max. permissible
axle load and
permissible
adjustment range
up to max. 700 kg (1540 lb)
27 – 47 mm * = 20 mm range
 * measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to original spring seat (spring seat insert)
 If vehicle is equipped with a spoiler, lower rear panel and/ or special exhaust system,
be aware of reduced slope angle available (be careful of ramps, etc.)
 because of the upsized compression travel at front axle (axle 1) all registered special- wheel/ tire
combinations must be checked after modification in reference to the freedom of motion.
 critical location: ex. clearance of outer tire sidewall on top of wheel centre, drive shaft
and stabilizer
 Until this check is done the vehicle can only be operated with production wheel/ tire
combinations.
 ground clearance of tested vehicle: 95 mm
erstellt am: 25.07.2000 E4-WM4-Y504A00_8 Seite 16 von 20 geändert am:12.01.2022
Einbauanleitung für Hinterachse - mounting instruction for rear axle
Ausbau Stoßdämpfer
Fahrzeug auf eine radfreie Hebebühne
stellen, anheben und Räder demontieren.
Beim Ausbau ist unbedingt darauf zu achten,
dass die Zuleitungen der Bremsanlage
immer spannungsfrei sind. Eine Abstützung
ist mit geeignetem Hilfswerkzeug stets
vorzusehen!
Untere und obere Befestigung am Stützlager entfernen.
Anschließend den Stoßdämpfer ausbauen
und die Original Anbauteile demontieren.
Remove Stoßdämpfer
Place vehicle on a wheel-free car hoist,
lift it and remove wheels.
Pay attention that support wires of
brake system are strain-free
during removal. Stabilization by
suitable means is demanded!
Remove top and bottom fixing
mount from support bearing.
Remove shock absorber and
original mounting parts.
B16- 9- fach- Stift- Verstellung
Die vormontierte Verstelleinheit muss zuerst
wieder demontiert werden, bevor der BILSTEIN